

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on October 28, 2019 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Angel M. Baniqued, Jr.

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 599-2019

ADOPTING THE EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATIVE AGENDA (ELA) OF THE PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN FOR CALENDAR YEARS 2020-2022

WHEREAS, presented for consideration by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan is the Executive and Legislative Agenda (ELA) of the Province of Pangasinan for Calendar Years 2020-2022;

WHEREAS, the Executive and Legislative Agenda which contains a comprehensive lists of programs, projects and activities to be implemented and funded by the present administration has been thoroughly deliberated upon and formulated by the Executive and Legislative Branches of the Provincial Government of Pangasinan;

WHEREAS, the Executive and Legislative Agenda represents the 3-year planning and budgeting document of the Provincial Government of Pangasinan geared towards identifying the priority needs of the people of the Province;

WHEREAS, the Executive and Legislative Agenda shall serve as the roadmap of the Province toward its implementable and sustainable development;

WHEREAS, likewise, the Executive and Legislative Agenda, as a transparency and accountability tool, shall be used in informing and leading the people of the significant areas of growth in the Province in order to achieve a common vision and mission:

WHEREAS, after a careful study and evaluation on the said Executive and Legislative Agenda, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan has found the same to be meritorious, advantageous and beneficial to the Province and in keeping with pertinent national laws;







OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 599-2019 Page 2

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of SP Member Angel M. Baniqued, Jr., duly seconded, it was -

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to adopt, as it is hereby adopted, the Executive and Legislative Agenda (ELA) of the Province of Pangasinan for Calendar Years 2020-2022;

RESOLVED FINALLY, that copies of this resolution be furnished to Honorable Governor Amado I. Espino, III, Province of Pangasinan, and all concerned offices, for their information and guidance.

CERTIFIED BY **NAVA-PEREZ** VERX to the Sanggunian Secretar

ATTESTED:

SP MEMBER ANGEL M. BANIQUED, JR. Temporary Presiding Officer



